
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8 November 2023 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, 
Peter Fane, Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, 
Judith Rippeth, Richard Stobart and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, 
Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, Annika Osborne, Paul Bearpark, Carla Hofman, 
Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm the day before the meeting, for members of 

the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, which 
will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Thursday, 16 November 
2023 at 5.30 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, 
and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in 
advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has 
started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Apologies for absence    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Councillor Sally Ann Hart has sent apologies. To receive apologies for 
absence from other committee members.  

 

   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   7 - 10 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 

October 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on Friday 10 November. 

 

   
5. 2023-24 Quarter Two Performance Report   11 - 56 
 
6. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2024-2028   57 - 82 
 
7. General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings   83 - 92 
 
8. Work Programme   93 - 104 
 

9. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 18 January 2024 at 5.30pm  
   

 

  
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   
  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD3526&ID=3526&RPID=1258172798


 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council
[...]
 above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the 
decision and; b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to 
speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not 
remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.  
 
[Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be considered or is 
being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, you must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart from arranging 
for someone else to deal with it] 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Graham Cone – Chair 
  Councillor Stephen Drew – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Paul Bearpark (substitute) Anna Bradnam 

 Dr. Martin Cahn Libby Earle 

 Peter Fane James Hobro 

 Helene Leeming Richard Stobart 

 Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Gareth Bell (Communications and 

Communities Service Manager), Peter Campbell (Head of Housing), Aaron 
Clarke (Democratic Services Technical Officer), Kirstin Donaldson (Service 
Manager - Acquisitions and Development), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, 
Environment & Waste), Clare Gibbons (Northstowe Healthy New Town 
Programme Lead), John Murphy (Monitoring Officer), Chris Riches (Project 
Officer (Cost of Living)), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser) and 
Pippa Turvey (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

 
Councillor Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) was in attendance in the 
Chamber, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Tom Bygott, Sue Ellington, Sally Ann Hart and Judith Rippeth sent apologies. 

Councillor Paul Bearpark substituted for Councillor Hart. 
 
Councillor Ellington had been present in the Chamber but was summoned away before 
the meeting started. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 In connection with Minute 5 (Northstowe Community Facilities Update): 

 

 Councillor Anna Bradnam declared an interest as a substitute for Planning 
Committee and would refrain from contributing to the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee review. 

 Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn declared an interest as Chair of the Planning 
Committee and would withdraw from the Chamber during consideration of 
the report before Scrutiny and Overview Committee. 

 Councillor Peter Fane declared an interest as Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee and would refrain from contributing to the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee review. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 Councillor Bill Handley declared an interest as a member of Planning 
Committee but said he would not be present at the meeting at which the 
planning application for the Civic Hub would be determined. 

 Councillor Helene Leeming declared an interest as a substitute for Planning 
Committee. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 7 September 2023. 
 
In response to a query about the final report from the Young People Task & Finish Group 
(Minute 8), the Chair confirmed that the word ‘instructs’ where it appears in the 
recommendation from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to Cabinet had been 
changed to ‘asks’ by Cabinet at its meeting on 28 September 2023 before making its 
recommendation to Full Council. 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

  
5. Northstowe - Community Facilities Update 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and reviewed a progress report on the 

planning and delivery of community facilities at Northstowe, acknowledging the additional 
investment provided by South Cambridgeshire District Council and the Shared Prosperity 
Fund. The Committee noted how lessons learned from previous strategic sites had helped 
inform the current project. 
 
With reference to paragraph 39 of the report, the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
assured the Scrutiny and Overview Committee that the District Council continued to work 
closely with its partners but needed Homes England to identify a location for the Civic Hub 
within the plot reserved for it before a detailed design could be finalised for the building. 
Committee members agreed with the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities that regular 
consultation with, and feedback from, the community would remain essential for many 
years to come. For that reason, they welcomed the news that funding had been agreed for 
the continued provision of community development workers to support the development of 
Phases 3A and 3B. 

 
Members made it clear that learning from the past and using that knowledge to improve 
matters in future was really important. While the Committee welcomed efforts by the 
Council to cover the shortfall in funding from the Legal Agreement negotiated under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, it also welcomed an assurance 
from the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities that future such agreements would be 
negotiated in a way that removed or limited the Council’s financial liability. 

  
6. Cost-of-living support update 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and reviewed the draft Cabinet report that 

provided an updated analysis of the cost-of-living schemes agreed at Cabinet on 20 March 
2023 and an evaluation of work undertaken during the first phase of this project, from 14 
November 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 

Page 8



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 19 October 2023 

The Lead Cabinet Member for Communities outlined how it was envisaged cost-of-living 
support would be provided during the coming few months.  
 
Councillor Helene Leeming thanked all those, including volunteers, who had worked so 
hard to make the network of warn hubs (now community hubs) such a success. The Lead 
Cabinet Member for Communities was confident that the change of emphasis from 
somewhere to keep warm to somewhere to socialise would help to break down barriers 
and lessen any stigma felt by those whom this element of cost-of-living support was 
intended to help. The Committee urged the Cabinet to recognise and address the potential 
impact on local businesses such as cafes when setting up community hubs offering similar 
services but at no cost to consumers. Councillor Peter Fane said that learning lessons 
from the scheme’s first year would be crucial in making sure that best value could be 
achieved and that those in real need could be identified.  
  
Committee members and the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities briefly discussed the 
concept of Community Vegetable Gardens. 
  
On behalf of Councillor Sue Ellington, Councillor Anna Bradnam asked officers to ensure 
that so-called village agents would not duplicate services already being provided by others 
within communities.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Communities undertook to consider how social value could 
be assessed. 

  
7. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted the work programme attached 

to the agenda. 

  
8. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next scheduled Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would 

be on Thursday 16 November 2023 starting at 5.30pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee         16 November 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Anne Ainsworth 

 

 
 

2023-24 Quarter Two Performance Report 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Informal Cabinet with the Council’s Quarter Two (Q2) position 
regarding its operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 Business Plan 
actions, for consideration, comment and onward submission to Cabinet.  

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee: 
 

a) Review the KPI results and comments at Appendix A and progress against 
Business Plan actions at the draft Appendix B 

b) Recommend, where appropriate, any actions required to address issues 
identified. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. These recommendations are required to enable management and members to 
understand the organisation’s performance. The information included within performance 
reports contributes to the evidence base for the ongoing review of priorities and enables, 
where appropriate, redirection of resources to reflect emerging priorities and address 
areas of concern. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Details 

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report 

5. The data in Appendix A shows actual performance against target and intervention levels 
and accompanying comments. The Council uses a ‘traffic light’ system to denote 
performance, using the following definitions: 

 

 Green - target has been met or surpassed. 
 

 Amber - performance is below target but above intervention level. It i
[...]
ased on the month at the end of the quarter (e.g. Q1 = Jun, Q2 = Sep) 

P
age 21



Appendix A - Key Performance Indicator Report - Q2 2023 - 2024 Housing

Key Performance Indicator and Owner, organised by Directorate and Service Area Actual Target Intervention
Outlook 
RAG Comments

AH211 Average days to re-let all housing stock
Eddie Spicer

Jul 30 17 25
Aug 26 17 25
Sep 29 17 25 Amber

AH245 % of SCDC homes with active HHRS Category 1 or 2 damp and mould cases
Eddie Spicer

Jun 1.38 1 1
Sep 0.93 1 2 Green

SH332 % emergency repairs in 24 hours
Eddie Spicer

Jul 100 100 98
Aug 100 100 98
Sep 100 100 98 Green

This is a new KPI for the 23-24 financial year - line chart 
will be provided once additional results gained. 

We are proactively surveying for damp and mould through the 
current programme of Stock Condition Surveys.

50 Category 1 damp and mould cases are currently active. Of 
these there are 6 where we are struggling to gain access to carry 
out remedial works. There are also 2 cases that have led to 
welfare visits being arranged.

National estimates within the regulator report from June 2023 are 
that "while the picture is incomplete, our best estimate is that 1-
2% [of social homes] have serious damp and mould problems, 
and a further 3-4% have notable damp and mould."

We continue to receive a high number of properties returned to 
us for re-let in a poor condition. This is due to various factors, 
including mistreatment, refusals of renewal works, and general 
ageing of stock. The result is an increase in the volume of work 
required to bring properties back to a standard that meets 
expectations of proposed residents.

Work continues to analyse data on relets for efficiencies within 
the whole re-let process, from 'key-to-key'. 

Housemark benchmarking statistics show that within our peer 
group of similar providers, the upper quartile for re-let times is 
32.6 days (excluding major refurbishments) which mirrors our 
reporting. As such, while we con
[...]
g administered by Allia, and in partnership 
with Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council) is expected to launch 
early Q3 and will see businesses in South Cambs receiving advice and potential match 
funding of up to £5,000 to implement measures to help reduce their carbon footprint.

Green

2) We will support 
start-ups and small 
businesses to set 
up and grow

2a) Provide space for start-ups and small 
businesses via the provision of space at 
our South Cambs Hall office building

2ai) Space rented to start-ups or small businesses at our 
South Cambs Hall office building Q3

Work is well underway on conversation of the ground floor at South Cambs Hall to 
provide spaces for small businesses. The space has been cleared of all items that were 
previously in storage. Contractors are currently on site to paint, decorate, install new 
carpets and floor boxes. We are still on track to have the space open in Q4

Green

2) - see above 2b) Provide space for small businesses 
and start-ups at our commercial premises

2bi) Increase and maintain occupancy at our commercial 
premises

Q4 and 
ongoing

Leases at both 270 Cambridge Science Park and Colmworth will be completed by year 
end, leaving 1 suite still on the market. 95% occupancy by year end is expected. Green

2) - see above 2c) Identify and provide pop-up or market 
trading opportunities for small businesses

2ci) Create 100 pop-up and market trading opportunities 
for small business Q3

Plans are underway to help support a trading event at the Wilford Furlong sheltered 
scheme on 4 December. This will provide trading opportunity for 7 small businesses.

The 'Stalls in the Hall' is now a regular item on the Councils events plan. 14 traders have 
taken up the opportunity to trade at South Cambs Hall. We are also inviting Food Vans to 
trade on Cambourne Business Park to attract increased footfall. 

The South Cambs Christmas Market 2023 has been given the go ahead and we are in 
the process of pla
[...]
k undertaken. 

 

How do we apply the lessons learnt? 

 Need a better understanding of the numerous sources of organisational data 

for early identification of target groups/areas. 

 Data should be accurate and clean. 

Page 80



Appendix C  

 Projects requiring cross-departmental working should include regular input 

from team/service leads to determine officer roles with regular meetings to 

pre-empt issues and take prompt action. 

 Be mindful of staff burnout by being clear about expectation of the role and 

the additional demands placed upon an employee to ensure the right support 

is in place. 

 

 

Page 81



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee             16 November 2023                                         

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams - Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock - Head of Finance 

 

 

General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings 

Executive Summary 

1. This report presents Scrutiny & Overview Committee with the Councils new 
Revenue bids and savings for 2024/2025 enabling the Committee to review, 
comment and approve onward submission to Cabinet. 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that Scrutiny & Overview Committee consider the report and: 
 

a. Review the growth bids put forward (both one off and ongoing), detailed at 
Appendix A and B and consider whether those for 2024/2025 should be 
included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2024.   

 
b. Review the proposed range of service efficiency savings/additional income 

detailed in Appendix C and consider whether those for 2024/2025 should 
be included in the Budget to be proposed in February 2024.  

Details 

New Scheme Bids   
 

3. It is appropriate for Scrutiny & Overview Committee to consider and review, all 
new bids and savings for the General Fund before making recommendations and 
onward submission to Cabinet for inclusion in the draft budget.
[...]

November 2023 
 

 
Bids and Savings 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
Consider new 
Revenue bids and 
savings for 
2024/2025. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
November 2023 
 

       

P
age 99



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 December 2023 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Capital programme 
Update & New Bids 
 
Non-Key 
 

Report Council’s 
Capital Programme 
and new Capital bids 
from 2024/25 

Cabinet 
 

05 December 2023 
 

 
 

Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
Peter Maddock, 
Head of Finance 
 

Report publication 
expected on 27 
November 2023 
 

 
Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy Refresh 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To agree the refresh 
and direction of 
strategy, updated to 
reflect ICS strategy 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
Member for 
Communities 
 
Gareth Bell, 
Communications 
and Communities 
Service Manager 
 

 
Cabinet report 
publication 
expected on 27 
November 2023 
 

 
Shire Homes 
Lettings Scheme 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To note the spend-
to-save benefit of 
Shire Homes 
Lettings and its role 
in reducing 
temporary 
accommodation 
costs. 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Housing 
 
Susan Carter, 
Service Manager - 
Housing Advice and 
Options 
 

 
Cabinet report 
publication 
expected on 27 
November 2023 
 

 
Uttlesford Draft 
Local Plan 
(Regulation 18) 
consultation 
response 
 

 
To agree a joint 
response with 
Cambridge City 
Council to the 
Uttlesford Draft 
Local Plan 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
05 December 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning 
 
Caroline Hunt, 
Strategy and 

 
Cabinet report 
publication 
expected on 27 
November 2023 
 

[...]
one 
 

 

Part 4: Special Urgency Notices 
 

 

None 
 

 
 

      

 
 

P
age 102



Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

YES 

  

 

YES 

    

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

 NO 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 103



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 2023-24 Quarter Two Performance Report
	Appendix A - KPI Report (Q2 - Scrutiny)
	Finance
	GCPS
	Housing
	HR and COR
	Shared Waste & Environ.
	Transformation

	Appendix B - BP Report (Q2 - Scrutiny)
	BP Growing Businesses...
	BP Housing that...
	BP Green to...
	BP Modern and Caring


	6 Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2024-2028
	Appendix A - Strategy refresh 2024-2028 v3
	Appendix B - HW Project updates targets
	Appendix C - Lessons Learnt from Covid

	7 General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings
	Appendix A - Revenue Bids Ongoing 2024-25
	Appendix B - Revenue Bids One Off 2024-25
	Appendix C - Revenue Savings and Income Ongoing 2024-25

	8 Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward Plan - November
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool






Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Graham Cone – Chair 
  Councillor Stephen Drew – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Dr. Martin Cahn Libby Earle 

 Sue Ellington Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Gareth Bell (Communications and 

Communities Service Manager), Bode Esan (Head of Climate, Environment 
& Waste), Heather Jones (Deputy Director of Planning & Building Quality), 
Stephen Kelly (Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development), 
Kevin Ledger (Senior Policy and Performance Officer), Peter Maddock 
(Head of Finance), Lesley McFarlane (Development Officer - Health 
Specialist), Jeff Membery (Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 
Services), John Murphy (Monitoring Officer), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and 
Governance Adviser) and Eddie Spicer (Service Manager – Housing 
Assets) 

 
Councillors Bill Handley, Heather Williams, Bridget Smith and John Williams(Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Cllr Henry Batchelor, Cllr John Batchelor, Cllr Peter Fane, Cllr Carla Hofman 
and Cllr Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) joined the meeting remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro and Helene Leeming sent apologies.  

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of the South Cambridgeshire 

Investment Partnership LLP. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 19 October 2023, subject to the following 
 
Minute 6 – Cost-of-Living Support Update 
In the second line of the paragraph beginning “Councillor Helene Leeming thanked…” the 
phrase “warn hubs” should be “warm hubs”. 
 
Councillor Judith Rippeth had not been at the previous meeting and asked that it be noted 
that she would not be affirming the minutes of that meeting. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

  
4. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

  
5. 2023-24 Quarter Two Performance Report 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report analysing the Council’s Quarter 

Two (Q2) operational Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and 2020-25 Business Plan. 
 
The scrutiny review focussed on the following Key Performance Indicators and aspects of 
the Business Plan: 
 
AH215 – Successful homeless preventions as a proportion of all homeless cases 
closed 
The Committee welcomed the significant improvement in this KPI. 
 
AH245 – Percentage of SCDC homes with active HHRS Category 1 or 2 damp and 
mould cases 
The Committee noted that this was a new KPI and that it was still too soon to identify 
trends. The Leader of the Council reminded Members that the provision and maintenance 
of high standard housing was one of the Council’s strategic priorities. 
 
CC307 – Average call answer time 
In response to a comment, the Leader of the Council described the Contact Centre as the 
Council’s ‘shop window.’ She thanked Contact Centre staff for their hard work and 
commended the pride they had in undertaking their responsibilities. 
 
ES414 and ES418 – Household waste 
In response to enthusiasm for the recent food waste trial in the Milton and Waterbeach 
ward, the Lead Cabinet Member for Environment assured Committee members that the 
Council was already preparing for the mandating of separate food waste collections and 
was confident that behavioural change among residents was achievable. With particular 
reference to ES418 (Percentage of household waste sent for re-use, recycling and 
composting) the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste said that results were best 
considered on an annual basis because of the impact made by weather on the composting 
element of the KPI at various times of the year. 
 
PN519 – Average time to determine validated householder planning applications in 
weeks 
In response to a comment about this KPI, the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development said that ten weeks was the total for determining an application rather than 
simply validating the application. He reminded Members that this was not a Government 
target and the important thing for the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service was to 
gauge the overall householder experience. 
 
SH332 – Percentage of emergency repairs in 24 hours 
The Committee noted the incredible success of this KPI. 
 
Business Plan Objective 1a – delivery of new high quality Council homes 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Housing was confident that the Council would be able to 
compensate in future years for any shortfall in the number of new homes delivered in 
2023-24. The Leader of the Council reminded Members that the Council was not itself a 
landowner but welcomed a reversal of the recent decline in the availability of exception 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

sites. 
 
Business Plan Objective 1bii – Planning policies that address climate and 
ecological emergencies 
The Leader of the Council agreed that training around Biodiversity Net Gain should be as 
wide-ranging as possible and include all South Cambridgeshire District Councillors and 
partner organisations such as Parish Councils. 
 
Business Plan Objective 2a – Supporting start-ups and small businesses to set up 
and grow 
The Leader of the Council updated the Committee on progress towards providing space at 
South Cambs Hall. In terms of timescale, the Chief Operating Officer said the aim was to 
make such space available from April 2024. 
 
Business Plan Objective 3b – Nature recovery 
In relation to water scarcity, the Leader of the Council assured the Committee that the 
Secretary of State was aware of water shortage in the eastern region. The expectation 
was that South Cambridgeshire District Council would receive Government funding to help 
it to encourage residents to use less water. 
 
Business Plan Objective 5b – Grants aiding the provision of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points in parishes 
In response to a question about whether more could be done to support local 
communities, the Deputy Leader said that the Council’s website was constantly being 
updated to increase awareness and understanding at Parish Council level. 
 
Business Plan Objective 6c – Creating areas where people feel safe, and 
communities thrive 
The Committee noted that an event at Milton Country Park aimed at helping teenagers 
with their mental health had been postponed due to a lack of referrals. A suggestion was 
made that it would be useful to work with primary and secondary schools in an effort to 
identify mental health issues early on and before any formal referral process. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended to Cabinet the KPI results and 
progress against Business Plan actions detailed in the appendices to the report. 

  
6. Health & Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2024-2028 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report on an up-to-date Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy covering the period 2024-2028 and addressing the circumstances 
brought about in part by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The scrutiny review focussed on the following topics: 
 
Community Transport.  
The Strategy as presented did not address the issue of social mobility and Committee 
members asked the Lead Cabinet Member for Communities to look again at how the 
Council might help Community Transport schemes to find more volunteer drivers. 
Members also asked that, where such formal schemes were not viable, the Lead Cabinet 
Member should explore with officers and other stakeholders alternative options, such as 
the WhatsApp arrangement in Cambourne, for helping people to make unplanned 
journeys. 
 
Mental Health 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

Committee members emphasised the importance of good mental health within all age 
groups and welcomed the Council working on this in partnership with the Integrated Care 
System. With reference to young people, Members noted the project targets in Appendix B 
to the report, such as nature-based programmes like the one with Wild Minds at Milton 
Country Park. 
 
Communication 
While noting there was already an extensive network of communication channels used to 
promote health and wellbeing measures (including more passive channels such as South 
Cambs Magazine), Committee members called for ongoing active promotion to be used as 
well whenever possible to ensure those in most need were being supported. 
 
Subject to these comments, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended to Cabinet 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and its appendices. 

  
7. General Fund Revenue Bids & Savings 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed a report analysing the Council’s new 

Revenue bids and savings for 2024-25. 
 
The scrutiny review focussed on the following topics: 
 
Additional Refuse Team Leader (50%) 
In response to a request for clarification, the Head of Climate, Environment and Waste 
explained that the additional team leader would enable resources within an expanding 
service to be managed more effectively and that the 50% referred to in the bid 
acknowledged that the Waste Service was shared with Cambridge City Council. 
 
Waste Service Planning Officer (whole service cost £48,000 with £16,000 income to 
offset) (50%) 
In response to a request for an explanation, the Leader of the Council reminded the 
Committee that South Cambridgeshire was a growth area. The Head of Climate, 
Environment and Waste said that this post would allow for early and effective engagement 
with developers. 
 
Empty Homes Officer 
The Leader of the Council undertook to ask officers to provide Committee members with 
details about the key role that would be performed by this appointment. 
 
Personal Assistant Team Leader 
By way of clarification, the Leader of the Council said that this post would be filled by one 
of the existing PAs. 
 
Expansion of cyber security team 
The Vice-Chair said that approval of this bid would be money well spent in tackling what 
was a considerable risk to the Council. 
 
New digital phone lines 
In response to a request for clarification, the Leader of the Council explained that the RAG 
rating was red due to the amount of waste that would result from what was a necessary 
replacement of current infrastructure. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee was assured 
that its members would be kept informed about progress and notified about measures to 
protect the functionality of ‘red button’ alarm systems. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 16 November 2023 

Introduction of Data Team 
In response to a question, the Chief Operating Officer explained that the Council would 
benefit from having a central resource focussing on collating data from a variety of 
sources and presenting it in the most efficient and effective way. The Leader of the 
Council added that such a team was essential if the Council were to achieve best value. 
  
Subject to these comments, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee commended to Cabinet 
the growth bides and proposed range of service efficiency savings and additional income 
detailed in the appendices to the report. 

  
8. Work Programme 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee received and noted the work programme attached 

to the agenda. 

  
9. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next scheduled Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would 

be on Thursday 18 January 2024 starting at 5.30pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 

 

 


